1Leverage r epresen ts net lev erage, calculated as net debt to adju sted EBITDA. Net debt inclu des long-term debt, the current po rtion of long-term debt, sh ort-term bor rowings, an d operating lease liabilities, less cash and cash equivalents per  VF’s co nsolidat ed balance sheet. Adjusted EBITDA for the purpo ses o f
this presentation includes th e h istor ical operating results of Supreme in  FY24 and excludes r ent expense.  See the app endix to this presentation for a calculation of Ad justed  E BITDA, includ ing a reconciliation  to  th e n earest GAAP financial measure.
2Free cash flow is defined as cash flow from operatio ns less capital expend itures an d software purchases.

FY28

1

▪ We are here for growth and to see an acceleration of revenue trend

▪ We are committed to achieving operating margin of at least 10% in FY28

▪ We will reduce leverage and build sustainable long-term shareholder value

WE ARE REINVENTING TO GROW

49

I N V E S T O R  D A Y  F Y 2 5   |   P A R T  1

Twelve Months Ended March 30, 2024
(Fiscal 2024)

Historical VF - as
reported under

GAAP (a)

Less: Supreme -
Discontinued
Operations (b)

VF Continuing
Operations Reinvent (c)

Impairment Charges
(d)

Transaction and
Deal Related

Activities and Other
(e)

VF Continuing
Operations
Adjusted

Revenues $ 10,454,667 $ 538,989 $ 9,915,678 $ — $ — $ — $ 9,915,678

Gross profit  5,437,222  324,922  5,112,300  4,591  —  —  5,116,891
Percent  52.0 %  51.6 %  51.6 %

SG&A  4,963,718  215,049  4,748,669  (100,795)  —  (2,471)  4,645,403
Percent  47.5 %  46.8 %

Operating income (loss)  (34,062)  109,873  (143,935)  105,386  507,566  2,471  471,488
Percent  (0.3) %  (1.5) %  4.8 %

(a) Represents historical operating results reported by VF in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the U.S. ("GAAP"). Refer to VF's Fiscal 2024 annual report filed with the SEC on Form 10-K
for additional detail.
(b) The "Supreme - Discontinued Operations" column represents the Fiscal 2024 annual financial information of Supreme as reported on a discontinued operations basis. This information was derived from our Fiscal
2024 annual consolidated statement of operations. The Supreme results were adjusted to include costs directly attributed to Supreme and to exclude corporate overhead costs that were previously allocated to

[…]

adjusted presentation provides non-GAAP measures. Management believes these measures provide investors with useful supplemental information regarding VF's underlying business trends and the performance
of VF's ongoing operations and are useful for period-over-period comparisons of such operations.

Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While management believes these non-GAAP financial
measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF's operating performance
measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

1

Twelve Months Ended April 1, 2023
(Fiscal 2023)

Historical VF - as reported
under GAAP (a)

Less: Supreme -
Discontinued Operations (b) VF Continuing Operations

Specified Strategic Business
Decisions (c)

VF Continuing Operations
Adjusted

Revenues $ 11,612,475 $ 523,116 $ 11,089,359 $ — $ 11,089,359

Gross profit  6,096,679  300,247  5,796,432  9,946  5,806,378
Percent  52.5 %  52.3 %  52.4 %

SG&A  5,033,977  236,282  4,797,695  (61,568)  4,736,127
Percent  43.3 %  42.7 %

Operating income (loss)  327,693  (671,044)  998,737  71,514  1,070,251
Percent  2.8 %  9.0 %  9.7 %

(a) Represents historical operating results reported by VF in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the U.S. ("GAAP"). Refer to VF's Fiscal 2023 annual report filed with the SEC on Form 10-K
for additional detail.
(b) The "Supreme - Discontinued Operations" column represents the Fiscal 2023 annual financial information of Supreme as reported on a discontinued operations basis. This information was derived from our Fiscal
2023 annual consolidated statement of operations. The Supreme results were adjusted to include costs directly attributed to Supreme and to exclude corporate overhead costs that were previously allocated to

[…]

measures. Management believes these measures provide investors with useful supplemental information regarding VF's underlying business trends and the performance of VF's ongoing operations and are useful
for period-over-period comparisons of such operations.

Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While management believes these non-GAAP financial
measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF's operating performance
measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

2

Twelve Months Ended April 2, 2022
(Fiscal 2022)

Historical VF - as reported
under GAAP (a)

Less: Supreme -
Discontinued Operations (b) VF Continuing Operations

Specified Strategic Business
Decisions and Other (c)

VF Continuing Operations
Adjusted

Revenues $ 11,841,840 $ 561,503 $ 11,280,337 $ — $ 11,280,337

Gross profit  6,455,447  329,192  6,126,255  29,320  6,155,575
Percent  54.5 %  54.3 %  54.6 %

SG&A  4,823,243  102,601  4,720,642  (31,087)  4,689,555
Percent  40.7 %  41.6 %

Operating income  1,632,204  226,591  1,405,613  60,407  1,466,020
Percent  13.8 %  12.5 %  13.0 %

(a) Represents historical operating results reported by VF in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the U.S. ("GAAP"). Refer to VF's Fiscal 2022 annual report filed with the SEC on Form 10-K
for additional detail.
(b) The "Supreme - Discontinued Operations" column represents the Fiscal 2022 annual financial information of Supreme as reported on a discontinued operations basis. This information was derived from our Fiscal
2022 annual consolidated statement of operations. The Supreme results were adjusted to include costs directly attributed to Supreme and to exclude corporate overhead costs that were previously allocated to

[…]

non-GAAP measures. Management believes these measures provide investors with useful supplemental information regarding VF's underlying business trends and the performance of VF's ongoing operations and
are useful for period-over-period comparisons of such operations.

Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While management believes these non-GAAP financial
measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF's operating performance
measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

3

Twelve Months Ended April 3, 2021
(Fiscal 2021)

Historical VF - as
reported under GAAP (a)

Less: Supreme -
Discontinued
Operations (b)

VF Continuing
Operations

Transaction and Deal
Related Costs (c)

Specified Strategic
Business Decisions (d)

VF Continuing
Operations Adjusted

Revenues $ 9,238,830 $ 141,978 $ 9,096,852 $ — $ — $ 9,096,852

Gross profit  4,868,050  86,707  4,781,343  410  55,141  4,836,894
Percent  52.7 %  52.6 %  53.2 %

SG&A  4,240,058  76,326  4,163,732  (119)  (60,026)  4,103,587
Percent  45.9 %  45.1 %

Operating income  607,631  10,381  597,250  529  115,167  712,946
Percent  6.6 %  6.6 %  7.8 %

(a) Represents historical operating results reported by VF in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the U.S. ("GAAP"). Refer to VF's Fiscal 2021 annual report filed with the SEC on Form 10-K
for additional detail.
(b) The "Supreme - Discontinued Operations" column represents the Fiscal 2021 annual financial information of Supreme as reported on a discontinued operations basis. This information was derived from our Fiscal
2021 annual consolidated statement of operations. The Supreme results were adjusted to include costs directly attributed to Supreme and to exclude corporate overhead costs that were previously allocated to

[…]

adjusted presentation provides non-GAAP measures. Management believes these measures provide investors with useful supplemental information regarding VF's underlying business trends and the performance
of VF's ongoing operations and are useful for period-over-period comparisons of such operations.

Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While management believes these non-GAAP financial
measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF's operating performance
measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

5

Twelve Months Ended March 30, 2019
(Fiscal 2019)

Historical VF - as reported under
GAAP (a)

Transaction and Deal Related
Costs (b)

Relocation and Other Strategic
Business Costs (c)

VF Continuing Operations
Adjusted

Revenues $ 10,266,887 $ — $ — $ 10,266,887

Gross profit  5,610,561  7,198  9,808  5,627,567
Percent  54.6 %  54.8 %

SG&A  4,420,379  (32,011)  (48,988)  4,339,380
Percent  43.1 %  42.3 %

Operating income  1,190,182  39,209  58,796  1,288,187
Percent  11.6 %  12.5 %

(a) Represents historical operating results reported by VF in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the U.S. ("GAAP"). Refer to VF's Fiscal 2020 annual report filed with the SEC on Form 10-K
for additional detail of the historical financial information for Fiscal 2019, which is the initial annual report that reflected the presentation of the Kontoor Brands and Occupational Workwear dispositions as
discontinued operations.
(b) Transaction and deal related costs include acquisition and integration costs related to the acquisitions of Williamson-Dickie and the Icebreaker® and Altra® brands, and divestiture costs related to the sale of the